RESOLUTION NO. 604

ł

)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND APPROVING, SUBJECT TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS, THE COMPREHENSIVE SEWER PLAN ADOPTED BY WATER DISTRICT NO. 81 IN RESOLUTION NO. 192 OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF KING COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 81.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

1. The Comprehensive Sewer Plan adopted by the Board of Commissioners of King County Water District No. 81 as set forth in Resolution No. 192 of said Water District is approved by the Kirkland City Council, subject to the following:

> A. The planning, engineering, design and construction work to be done in implementing the Water District No. 81 Comprehensive Sewer Plan, together with any future modifications to said plan, should be closely coordinated with the City of Kirkland and its sewerage system since both systems lie within and serve the same drainage basin.

> B. Within service area A as defined in Resolution No. 192 of Water District No. 81, are located customers of the City of Kirkland Sewerage System who are served by two sewerage facilities of Kirkland within said area A. It is the intention of the City of Kirkland to retain those customers as well as the sewerage facilities.

C. A portion of Section 3 of said Resolution No. 192 reads as follows:

"As to any portion of service area A now within the City limits of Kirkland, Houghton, Redmond or Bellevue, or which shall in the future be annexed to one or more of such cities, the Water District shall not commence proceedings to form a Utility Local Improvement District for the purpose of constructing local sewer facilities in such portion except with the written consent of the city or cities within which portion of service area A shall lie."

The Kirkland City Council interprets the foregoing to mean that Water District No. 81 will not object to the extension of City of Kirkland sewerage facilities into those portions

-1-

of the Water District's service area A, which are now or may by annexation or consolidation become a part of the City of Kirkland.

ADOPTED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on the ______ day of <u>May</u>, 1968.

Tanham/ Mayor

Attest: